Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\‘g .gov.ukg

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

29 April 2025

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday,
8th May, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot,
TQ12 4XX at 2.00 pm

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director
Membership:
Councillors Gearon, Hayes (Chair) and Rollason (Vice-Chair)
Please Note: Filming is permitted during the Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in

the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)

3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public

Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,

1



the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

4. Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence — King (Pages 3 - 60)
William IV, Northumberland Place, Teignmouth TQ14 8BZ

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 4

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

CHAIR: ClIr Robert Hayes

DATE: 8 May 2025
REPORT OF: Vicky Limb — Licensing Officer
SUBJECT: Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence — King

William IV, Northumberland Place, Teignmouth TQ14 8BZ

PART |

RECOMMENDATION
That this application be decided in accordance with the licensing objectives.
Financial Implications: The potential cost of defending an appeal in the courts.

Legal Implications: If there is an appeal against the decision the Council could find itself bearing the
costs.

Risk Assessment: If the decision is not reasonably and lawfully made it could be overturned on appeal
to the Magistrates’ Court.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Not applicable
Impact on climate change: Not applicable

Additional information relevant to this application: The process of applying for these licences is
prescribed by regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003. The applicant must copy their applications
to the “Responsible Authorities” consisting of the Police, Fire Service, Weights and Measures (Trading
Standards), body responsible for Health and Safety (Environmental Health), Environmental Health for
nuisance, the Planning Authority, the Licensing Authority, the local Director of Public Health, the body
responsible for Child Protection and the Home Office. If the application is submitted online the Licensing
Authority must forward it to all Responsible Authorities.

Applicants are also obliged to advertise their applications in two ways — on the premises and in a local
newspaper.

1. THE PREMISES

1.1 An application has been submitted to vary the premises licence for King William IV, Northumberland
Place, Teignmouth TQ14 8BZ




1.2

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

The premises has held a premises licence since 2005, which was when the Licensing Act 2003
first had effect. Although, it has been known by various names in that time and had various
licence holders. The current Premises Licence has been held by East Street Pub Company Ltd
since January 2023 and is attached as Annex 1 (Licence no. TEIPO00859)

Previous complaints and compliance issues

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

Since East Street Pub Company Ltd has held the licence, the Licensing Authority is unable to find
any complaints about the premises on file, prior to the submission of the variation application on 4
March 2024. If any party has made complaints or experienced issues prior to the variation
application being submitted on 4 March 2024, they should provide details of these to the
Licensing Team with their response to the Notice of Hearing. This will allow, if necessary, time for
copies of information to be made and circulated to all relevant parties (i.e. the applicant and
members of the Sub-Committee).

The Sub-Committee should be aware that some of the parties that have submitted
representations against the application have mentioned issues with the premises because of an
event held on 29 March 2024.

This event was held under a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) which was submitted on 13 March
2024 to enable the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment on 29 and 30
March 2024 from 17:00 to 00:00. The Premises User had stated on the TEN that it was to cover
live music indoors for a total of 150 people.

So Interested Parties are aware, a TEN is a ‘notice’ and is submitted by a person to authorise
licensable activities on a temporary basis. It is not an application and assuming the statutory
provisions are complied with, and no representations are made by the Police or Environmental
Health, TENs cannot be refused by the Licensing Authority.

Applicant: East Street Pub Company Ltd

Premises: 19 Northumberland Place, Teignmouth TQ14 8BZ

The application is for a variation to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 which includes extending
the opening times of the premises, including a small additional area to the plan, adding late night
refreshment and the removal, rewording and adding some new licensing objectives. Attached is a copy
of the location plan and plan of premises (Appendix A).

The operating schedule shows: -

Opening Hours to the Public Sun —Thurs 09:00 hrs to 02:30 hrs

Fri — Sat 09:00 hrs to 03:30 hrs
Boxing Day  09:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs

Provision of Live Music (indoors) Sun —Thurs 12:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs
Fri — Sat 12:00 hrs to 01:30 hrs

Recorded Music (both) Sun —Thurs 09:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs
Fri — Sat 09:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs

Recorded Music (indoors) Boxing Day  09:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs

Music to cease outside at 00:00 hrs (midnight)

Late Night Refreshment Sun —Thurs 23:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Fri — Sat 23:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs
New Years Eve — Deregulated

Supply of Alcohol (both) sun —Thurs  09:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs

Fri — Sat 09:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs
Boxing Day  09:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs

Designated premises supervisor: Mr Matthew Wattis

Supply of alcohol is for consumption on and off the premises.

Steps to promote licensing objectives: showing those conditions requested to be removed and bold
where added.

General

SIA registered Door Supervisors are to be employed from 21:00 until close of premises on
Thursday, Friday and saturday nights and on all occasions where the sale of alcohol extends
beyond midnight. The number of door supervisors shall be at a ratio of 1:75 or part thereof.

Discernibly quieter music will be played during the final half hour of licensable activities. Prominent
and legible notices must be displayed at all exits requesting that patrons respect the needs of local
residents and that they leave the premises and area quietly.

Trade waste is not to be placed outside the premises for collection prior to 07.00 hours on any day.

The prevention of crime and disorder

SIA registered door supervisors will be employed from 21.30 hrs if the premises are to
remain open for the sale of alcohol beyond midnight. There will a minimum of 1 door
supervisor Sunday to Thursday and be a minimum of two door supervisors on a Friday and
Saturday night.

Door Supervisors will be employed at a ratio of 1:75 or part thereof.

From 10 pm drinks will be served in toughened/shatterproof glasses and no alcohol is to be
served in glass bottles of which it is intended or likely that a person shall drink.

Regular
[...]
 officer of a responsible authority.

Public safety
- Lin (b} al .

The compere or disc jockey operating the sound system is required to inform patrons of the need to
leave quietly and respect the residents in the neighbourhood during the last hour before closure.

The prevention of public huisance
Windows and internal doors will be closed from midnight.

All amplified music and associated speech shall not be at a level to cause a statutory noise
nuisance at nearby residential dwellings.

The Licence Holder or nominated person will monitor and assess the impact of any
entertainment activities on neighbouring premises at the start of the activity / entertainment
and periodically throughout the night. Sound levels at the nearest residential properties will
be recorded. Action will be taken to reduce noise levels if they are found to be excessive of
any levels stipulated by the Local Authority.

The Licence Holder or nominated person will control the sound levels during regulated
entertainment.

Customers will not be allowed to consume drinks outside of the front of the building.

The protection of children from harm

Children will not be permitted in the premises unless accompanied by a responsible adult.
Children will not be permitted to remain on the premises after 2300.

CHALLENGE 25

There will be in place a written age verification policy in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol,
which will specify a Challenge 25 proof of age requirement. This means that staff working at the

v



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

premises must ask individuals who appear to be under 25 years of age, attempting to purchase
alcohol, to produce identification. The only acceptable identification documents will be:

- A photo driving licence

- A passport

- Anidentification card carrying the PASS hologram

Unless such identification is produced the sale of alcohol must be refused.

This policy will include documented steps taken to prevent adults from purchasing alcohol for or on
behalf of children under 18.

REFUSALS REGISTER
An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be maintained to include details
of all alcohol sales refused. The register will include:

i. the date and time of refusal

ii. the reason for refusal

iii. details of the person refusing the sale
iv. description of the customer

v. any other relevant observations.

The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on request of an authorised
officer of a responsible authority.

All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal.

2. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

Conditions Agreed — with relevant authorities

The report is currently set out as applied. The agreed conditions with the Police have not yet been
amended, if the sub-committee grant the licence, these changes will be carried out before the licence is
issued.

Responsible authorities:

Police — no objection as conditions agreed

SIA registered door supervisors will be employed from 21.30 hrs if the premises are to remain open for
the sale of alcohol beyond midnight. The intention of the premises to close before midnight will be
recorded in a register prior to 21.30hrs for inspection by an authorised officer of a responsible Authority.

When the premises intend to open beyond midnight there will a minimum of 1 door supervisor Sunday
and Thursday and be a minimum of two door supervisors on a Friday and Saturday night

Environmental Health Officer — objection.

Fire Officer — no objection.

Planning Officer — no objection

Food and Safety - no response received.




TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Child Protection Agency - no response received.

Weights & Measures — no response received.

Health Authority - no response received.

Interested parties:

Twenty representations were received on the grounds of Public Nuisance, Crime and Disorder

Note: Relevant extracts from D.C.M.S. Guidance and the Council’'s own Licensing Policy are attached at

the end of the report to assist memb
[...]
 the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

ANNEX 2 — CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

) There will be no re-entry to the premises after 12.30am except for customers who have exited in order to
smoke.
SIA registered Door Supervisors are to be employed from 21:00 until close of premises on Thursday, Friday
and Saturday nights and on all occasions where the sale of alcohol extends beyond midnight. The number
of door supervisors shall be at a ratio of 1:75 or part thereof.
Discernibly quieter music will be played during the final half hour of licensable activities. Prominent and
legible notices must be displayed at all exits requesting that patrons respect the needs of local residents
and that they leave the premises and area quietly.
Trade waste is not to be placed outside the premises for collection prior to 07.00 hours on any day.
All windows on the premises are to be kept closed after 6pm when entertainment is taking place, including
live and recorded music.
That the beer garden be closed from midnight.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

CCTV
. The premises shall install operate and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system.

Printed on 17 February 2025 14 Page 4 of 6




Licensing Act 2003

Premlses Licence TEIP000859

All public areas of the licensed premises including entry and exit points will be covered, including any
outside areas under the control of the premises licence holder.

The system must record clear images permitting the identification of individuals, and in particular enable
facial recognition images (a clear head and shoulder image) of every person entering and leaving in any
light condition.

The CCTV system will continually record whilst the premises are open for licensable activities and during all
times when customers remain on the premises.

All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation.

All recordings will be stored for a
[...]
n application, a key
consideration for the Authority will. be the adequacy of measures proposed in the
Operating Schedule to promote.the licensing objectives having regard to the type of
premises, the licensable activities to be provided, the nature of the location and the
needs of the local community.

The Authority will also'have regard to wider considerations affecting the residential
population, businesses and the amenity of an area. These include alcohol-related
violence and disorder, anti-social behaviour, littering, fouling, noise and the capacity of
the infrastructure and police resources to cope with the movement of large numbers of
people, particularly late at night and in the early morning.

Since the introduction of the Act, the Authority’s experience is that the vast majority of
complaints about licensed premises are caused by public nuisance, in particular
excessive noise from live and recorded music and disturbance caused by customers
congregating outside licensed premises. The Authority will expect applicants to have
particular regard to these issues and to include in their Operating Schedules adequate
and effective steps to control noise and disturbance from their premises. Existing licence
holders will also be expected to demonstrate — through the effective management of their
premises — that they are taking appropriate and reasonable steps within their control to
minimise disorder, anti-social behaviour and public nuisance.

Public nuisance is not defined in the Licensing Act 2003 and retains its broad common law
meaning. It should be noted that public nuisance can include low-level nuisance affecting a few
people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting the whole community. It may also
include the reduction of the living and working amenity and environment of persons and
businesses in the area of licensed premises. (Home Office Guidance 2.16 (S182 April 2018)

When deciding whether to grant a licence, the Authority may take account o
[...]
f Teignmouth
are Grade 2 listed and therefore have single glazing and
traditional non soundproof doors and fixtures.

The maintenance of Single Glazing, existing window, door and all
timberwork on Listed Buildings is a strict legal requirement.
Regrettably, Northumberland Place is a narrow street with very
tall buildings, this amplifies sound even from a handful of people
speaking at a normal level, during the small hours.

65



| can assure you that the thickest, supposedly soundproof, most
expensive curtains money can buy,

does not keep the sheer volume of people leaving pubs and clubs
at 2.00/3.00am in the morning! Even those with good behaviour.

Naturally, we realise that not everyone is a troublemaker, but
when trouble starts it spreads like fire and consequently spoils
the evening for everyone.

Regarding the Licensing Applications: Fri - Sat 09:00 hrs to 03:00
hrs Recorded music (outside) ...

Many of us work a six and seven day week, not out of choice
but to keep our financial heads above water.

All of us are not on Holiday!
Late Night Refreshment Sun - Thurs 23:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs
Sun - Thurs 09:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs...

Staying open until 2.00am on a Monday morning is going to make
life

impossible for the majority of us who have to go to work,
frequently rising ourselves at 6.00am or earlier.

| have not printed all the applications as my jaw can only drop a
certain amount of times.

True, | have written this as a mature man, but | do not exactly
have one foot in the grave.
We were all young once, and in the late 1980's and 1990's the

House Music scene grew like wildfire.

3

66



We went out on a Friday and Saturday night every weekend, In
Clubs and Pubs in very remote areas.

With hand on heart | can assure and swear to the readers of this
objection that having enjoyed two late nights over the weekend
then very, very few people went to the pub on a Sunday evening!

Sunday was and should be a day of rest, recovery and
contemplation for the mind and soul.

As 99% of 'Party People’ were in work, then Monday morning was
our top priority.

| sincerely hope that this application is severely trimmed if not
100% refused.

As we have all struggled, one way or another for the best part of
the last twenty years,

Now Teignmouth is showing many examples of growth and
popularity, not seen for years.

Let us not throw it away, because we will all end up in tears!
Resorts need a very warm, welcoming and safe reputation.

There are plenty of examples in this country of places that don't,
and are now paying a very heavy price.

Yours Faithfully

C. Beddoes.

67



Northumberland Place.

68



	Agenda
	4 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence – King William IV, Northumberland Place, Teignmouth TQ14 8BZ
	TEIP000859 licence
	King William IV Appendix A - Location Plan
	King William IV Appendix B - Premises Plan
	King William IV Appendix C - National Guidance
	King William IV Appendix D - Statement of Licensing Policy - 2021
	NoH - Representations_redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 8 MAY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Gearon, Hayes (Chair) and Rollason (Vice-Chair) 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Legal Assistant 
 

  
182.   APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

183.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

184.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE – KING 
WILLIAM IV, NORTHUMBERLAND PLACE, TEIGNMOUTH TQ14 8BZ  
 
The Applicant attended the meeting with their agent and was permitted to speak and 
also answered questions put to them by the Sub-Committee. 
  
Some of those who had submitted representations also attended the meeting and were 
represented by a Spokesperson.  
 
Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with 
the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance, and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy, it was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded by Councillor 
Rollason, and  
 
RESOLVED that the Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of King William IV, 
Northumberland Place, Teignmouth, TQ14 8BZ be granted as set out in the report but 
with the following amendments to hours and conditions:  
 
Opening hours:  
Sunday – Wednesday 09.00 hrs to 01.30 hrs  
Thursday – Saturday 09.00 hrs to 02.30 hrs  
Boxing Day 09.00 hrs to 03.00 hrs (these were not subject to the variation application)  
 
Provision of Live Music (indoors):  
Sunday – Thursday 12.00 hrs to 23.00 hrs  
Friday – Saturday 12.00 hrs 01.30 hrs.  
 
Recorded music (both):  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025) 

 
2 

 

Sunday – Saturday 09.00 hrs to closing  
Boxing Day: 09.00 hrs to 03.00 hrs (these were not subject to the variation application  
 
Music to cease outside 00.00 hrs (midnight)  
Late Night Refreshment:  
Sunday – Wednesday 23.00 to 01.00 hrs  
Thursday to Saturday 23.00 to 02.00 hrs  
 
Supply of alcohol (both):  
Sunday – Wednesday 09.00 hrs to 01.00 hrs  
Thursday – Saturday 09.00 hrs to 02.00 hrs  
Boxing Day 09.00 hrs to 03.00 hrs (these were not subject to the variation application)  
 

- Windows and doors to be closed from 21.00 hrs  
- Last admission for patrons to be 01.00 hrs 
- Beer garden to be closed at midnight for the consumption of alcohol but will be 

permitted to be used as a smoking area with a maximum of 10 people at any 
one time. Compliance to be monitored by a premises licence holder, bar 
supervisor or door staff.  

- Prominent and legible notices to be displayed reminding patrons to keep noise 
levels low and respect residents.  

- Half an hour before closing a premises licence holder, bar manager or door 
supervisor to be stationed at main doors to ensure as far as is reasonably 
possible customers leave the area promptly and quietly.  

- All amplified music to be played through a sound limiter.  
- Sound system to be subject to a limiter at a decibel rate set by Teignbridge 

District Council.  
 
Reasons for the decision:  
The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Manager who explained that the 
application had been submitted to make various amendments to the current licence to 
include extending the opening times, supply of alcohol times and allowing the serving 
of late-night refreshments. The Licensing Manager explained that there had been 20 
objections, along with one from Environmental Health, mostly on the grounds of public 
nuisance. Conditions had been agreed with the Police and were set out in the report.  
 
The Environmental Health Officer addressed the sub-committee and explained their 
reasons for objecting to the application. The road that the premises is situated on is 
narrow and amplifies noise something which the residents are already having to deal 
with. Whilst there had been no complaints since the premises was taken over by the 
Applicant, complaints had been received previous to that.  
 
The Environmental Health Officer continued to explain that ambient noise levels should 
be around 34-40 decibels in residential areas with an acceptable tolerance level 
around 10 decibels higher than the ambient level. With music it is likely this will reach 
60-70 decibels. Between the hours of 11pm-7am it should be quiet, and the 
Environmental Health officer did not see how this would be achievable if the new hours 
are implemented.  
 
In response to questions the Officer confirmed historic complaints were due to noise 
levels around 2/3am. Door staff can only do so much and cannot stop people making 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025) 

 
3 

 

noise when leaving and moving down the street. The Officer also confirmed they were 
not aware of any other premises that had similar late opening hours.  
 
The Applicant was permitted to address the Sub-Committee and confirmed that they 
and members of the management team have extensive experience in running licensed 
premises and have other pubs in the area, some of which currently have late night 
licences. Members of management staff have extensive training and recent 
qualifications include a level 3 designated premises supervisor award. The company 
invests in regular training and some of their employees are registered to provide this 
training.  
 
The Applicant manages its own SIA team and so have agents with specific knowledge 
of the areas they work in and the issues each place faces. The Applicant employs a 
professional to deal with the CCTV, sound systems and equipment to monitor noise 
levels. This person is very experienced and has been employed by another local 
council to undertake work on events.  
 
The Applicant further explained that having listened to those who had submitted 
representations, they had revisited the application and have agreed to reinstate some 
of those conditions they had requested to be removed. These include all amplified 
music to be played through a sound limiter. The beer garden will close at midnight for 
alcohol and at that point only smoking will be allowed with a maximum of 10 people at 
any one time. All existing conditions/licensing objectives not mentioned will be kept as 
set out in the report.  
 
The Applicant explained further that since they had taken over the premises there had 
been no problems, in fact they had recently passed an unannounced visit from the 
police and were told they were the only premises that had no issues. The Applicant is 
aware of the previous troubles residents had faced from this premises and others in 
close proximity but stressed they were not responsible; they have high standards and 
operate high quality venues. They want to invest in the local area and provide a place 
for where people go for relaxation, be that holiday makers, shift workers etc. it is felt 
that the longer hours may help reduce issues as people will be ready to go home and 
not feel the need to keep chatting in the street. They have found this to be the case 
with their other premises. The door staff also walk the block encouraging people to 
move on.  
 
In response to questions from members the Applicant explained that some of the 
conditions had been moved under other headings in an effort to tidy up the application 
or removed as already mentioned within the licence as a statutory condition.  
 
The Applicant explained that they will monitor sound levels by using a sound limiter 
installed by a professional and the limit is set by the local authority. They also believe 
the building to be sound proofed as this was a condition in the existing licence, 
although they do not have any receipts to confirm this. They can only assume the 
council would have been shown evidence when the condition was imposed.  
 
The Applicant continued to say the premises has only held live music events twice 
since being taken over by them and are likely to only happen once a week and 
certainly not until 1.30am. This had been kept at 1.30am purely as it was in the existing 
licence. Recorded music will cease outside at midnight and there will be no drinking in 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025) 

 
4 

 

the beer garden from midnight in an effort to keep noise levels down. The pub is a 
traditional one with TVs, pool tables and does not have a dance floor. Late night 
refreshment is intended to be used for hot drinks, there is no plan for hot food as there 
is no kitchen on site.  
 
The building has an internal porch and double doors, and they are looking to put a 
porch on the back door as well. There are blackout blinds which helps to reduce noise 
and light levels, air conditioning and double glazing so no real need to have windows 
open. There are only toilets and residential flats above the pub. Members of staff 
receive in house training to monitor noise levels and they also have a management 
plan and complete risk assessments. There will also be no re-entry to the pub from 
1am which will help to limit the amount of people going in and out. The Applicant 
confirmed no consultations had been undertaken with members of the public in relation 
to the application.  
 
In response to questions from objectors about how they will manage people going 
outside to smoke, the Applicant restated that from midnight the 10 people in the beer 
garden will be monitored and if customers go out the front to smoke they will be 
encouraged to go to the smoking area. Whilst the Applicant cannot stop people from 
smoking outside the front of the building, they can encourage them to go to appropriate 
areas and if customers want to come back into the pub, they need to comply with this. 
The Applicant also highlighted that many people now vape instead of smoke and so it 
is likely that less people will go outside to smoke anyway.  
 
In response to further questions from the Objectors, the Applicant confirmed both live 
and recorded music would go through the sound limiter.  
 
The Applicant stated that the company has a great reputation and plenty of experience 
in running late night establishments successfully. They note the need to work with 
residents which is why they had reinstated some of the conditions they had originally 
requested to be removed along with adding additional conditions in to mitigate the risk 
of nuisance to residents. They are happy to introduce the DPS and manager to 
residents, but they cannot be held responsible for issues caused by previous owners’ 
decisions.  
 
The Objectors were given a chance to address the sub-committee and expressed their 
concerns about the application. Many people have lived in the area for years and have 
had to put up with the problems caused by this premises under previous ownership 
and others in the area. Whilst some issues have been addressed by the closing down 
of other premises, that concern of public nuisance, particularly excessive noise will 
remain if this licence variation is granted. The Objector agreed with the Environmental 
Health officer that there is a funnel effect with noise, and it simply cannot be allowed to 
happen. It was expressed that whilst there may be laws to deal with underage drinking, 
smoking etc these things still happen and cause disturbances.  
 
Pictures were shown of one objectors’ property which is 6.5metres from the premises 
to highlight how close buildings are and the impact that excessive noise levels have on 
their daily life and will have if the hours are increased. It was mentioned that another 
nearby business has closed due to noise complaints, and the residents cannot have 
continuous noise disturbing them especially at night when people are trying to sleep 
and have work the next day.  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025) 

 
5 

 

 
The Objectors noted the point about the longer opening hours possibly helping with 
large groups leaving at once but were concerned that instead of one disturbance this 
would just result in continuous/recurring noise at various points throughout the night 
and early morning which would actually be worse. They can just about cope now as the 
disturbances do not happen all week due to the current opening hours.  
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee about the impact on them as no 
official complaints have been put in, the Objectors confirmed it does affect them but not 
continuously at the moment. The Objectors stated that although the security team had 
recently helped them when a resident had been racially abused in the street, it still 
shouldn’t happen in the first place. It is felt that longer opening hours will increase the 
risk of behaviour such as this happening.  
 
The Environmental Health Officer then mentioned that the sound limiters are tamper 
proof but can be modified by a nominated person. There are also concerns that 10 
people in a pub garden smoking in the early hours will in their opinion constitute a 
statutory nuisance. They also felt that the Applicant had not adequately established 
how residents will be protected from those leaving the premises.  
 
The Sub-Committee having considered the application submitted and having heard 
from those present and being mindful of Statutory Code of Guidance and Licensing 
policy, felt that on balance it could not refuse this application but did feel that an 
amendment to the application was appropriate in order to mitigate the level of public 
nuisance that may be increased by the longer opening hours and in order to promote 
and uphold the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee felt that the Applicant had shown they were experienced in 
running similar establishments and thought they had submitted a good application and 
presented themselves well. They were impressed with the level of training that staff 
members undertake and noted the additional conditions re-instated by the Applicant 
and to be included such as all music to go through a sound limiter at a decibel level 
which will be set by Teignbridge District Council.  
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the beer garden will be closed from midnight for 
alcohol consumption and people will only be permitted to use this for smoking with a 
maximum of 10 people at anyone time. This will be monitored by a responsible person 
such as door staff who will also not allow people to smoke right outside the front of the 
premises. Last admissions to the pub will cease at 1am and prominent and legible 
notices will be displayed requiring patrons to respect the needs of local residents. Live 
music will be indoors only, and recorded music played outside will cease at 00.00. 
Windows and doors will also remain closed from 9pm to reduce the level of noise.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that conditions had been agreed with police and that whilst 
the Environmental Health officer had objected on the grounds of public nuisance from 
excessive noise, no conditions or amendments to the application had been suggested 
that could go towards mitigating this.  
 
The Sub-Committee further considered that there had been no official complaints 
received by the Licensing Authority despite the allegations of public nuisance but noted 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (8.5.2025) 

 
6 

 

that the Objectors had stated the security team for the premises had helped on more 
than one occasion to deal with public nuisance. 
  
The Sub-Committee were empathetic to the Objector’s concerns and accepted there 
had been many issues in the past which had caused problems for them and 
understandably made them worry these would continue or increase with the longer 
opening hours. However, the Sub-Committee did not feel it was reasonable to assume 
the problems would continue now the premises was under new ownership and 
penalise the Applicant by refusing the application outright. They felt that the Applicant 
had shown they were willing to work with neighbours to mitigate their concerns having 
already agreed to various conditions. 
  
The Sub-Committee accepted that there is a balance to be found between the needs of 
the local residents and the needs of businesses within a close town centre location 
such as this and felt that reducing the opening hours along with adding conditions 
would help to provide this balance.  
 
Taking all matters into consideration the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the 
Applicant was suitably experienced and would be able to promote and uphold the four 
Licensing Objectives and deemed it appropriate to grant the variation of the licence as 
set out in the report including the conditions previously agreed with the Police. 
However, the Sub-Committee felt that an amendment to hours requested along with 
the addition of conditions was reasonable in this situation in order to reduce and 
mitigate the level of public nuisance to the surrounding neighbours whilst allowing the 
premises to extend its opening hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hayes 
Chair 

 

 
 


